

No. 02-241

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BARBARA GRUTTER,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

LEE BOLLINGER, JEFFREY LEHMAN, DENNIS  
SHIELDS, and the BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE  
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,

*Respondents,*

and

KIMBERLY JAMES, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR THE BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY,  
GRAND TRAVERSE BAND OF OTTAWA AND  
CHIPPEWA INDIANS, HANNAHVILLE INDIAN  
COMMUNITY, KEWEENAW BAY INDIAN  
COMMUNITY, LAC VIEUX DESERT BAND OF LAKE  
SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS, LITTLE RIVER  
BAND OF OTTAWA INDIANS, LITTLE TRAVERSE  
BAY BANDS OF ODAWA INDIANS, MATCH-E-BE-  
NASH-SHE-WISH BAND OF POTTAWATOMI  
INDIANS OF MICHIGAN, NOTTAWASEPPI HURON  
BAND OF POTAWATOMI, ONEIDA TRIBE OF  
INDIANS OF WISCONSIN, SAULT STE. MARIE  
TRIBE OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS, AND MICHIGAN  
INDIAN LEGAL SERVICES, AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
VANYA S. HOGEN\*  
COLETTE ROUTEL  
FAEGRE & BENSON, LLP  
2200 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 766-7000

*\* Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE STATE OF MICHIGAN HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN EDUCATING NATIVE AMERICAN STUDENTS.....	5
A. One Of The Original Missions Of The University Of Michigan Was To Educate Native American Students.....	6
B. The Federal Government Has Promoted Special Educational Programs For Native American Students Since This Nation's Founding, And Responsibility For Many Of These Programs Has Been Delegated To The States, Including The State Of Michigan.....	10
C. The State Of Michigan Has An Independent Interest In Educating Native American Students So That They Can Manage Complex Tribal Governmental And Business Affairs .....	17
II. IN ADDITION, THE LAW SCHOOL HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN A DIVERSE STUDENT BODY .....	19
III. THE LAW SCHOOL ADMISSIONS POLICY IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO ACCOMPLISH THE STATE'S INTEREST IN EDUCATING NATIVE AMERICAN STUDENTS AND IN PROMOTING EDUCATIONAL DIVERSITY .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	25
<i>Altheimer &amp; Gray v. Sioux Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 803 (7th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	17
<i>C &amp; L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribes</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	17
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	18
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001) .....	18
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	5
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985) .....	17
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982), .....	17
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973) .....	17-18
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....	25
<i>Montana v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 523 U.S. 696 (1998) .....	17
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	2
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	5, 24
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	17
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896) .....	17
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	17
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	1, 17

FEDERAL TREATIES, STATUTES,  
REGULATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

U.S. Const. Art. I, Sec. 8 cl. 3.....	19
Treaty between the Wyandot, Seneca, Delaware, Shawanese, Potawatomees, Ottawas, and Chippeway Nations and the United States, Sept. 29, 1817, 7 Stat. 160.....	2, 4, 7
Treaty between the Ottawa, Chippewa, and Pottawatamie Nations and the United States, Aug. 29, 1821, 7 Stat. 218.....	10
Treaty between the Chippewa Tribe and the United States, Aug. 5, 1826, 7 Stat. 290.....	10
Treaty between the Pottawatamie Nations and the United States, Oct. 16, 1826, art. 3, 7 Stat. 295.....	10
Treaty between the Chippewa, Menomonie and Winebago Tribes and the United States, Aug. 11, 1827, 7 Stat. 303.....	10
Treaty between the Potowatomi Tribe and the United States, Sept. 20, 1828, 7 Stat. 317 .....	10
Treaty between the Potowatomies and the United States, Oct. 27, 1832, 7 Stat. 399 .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Treaty between the Chippewa, Ottawa, and Potawatomi Nations and the United States, Sept. 26, 1833, 7 Stat. 431.....	11
Treaty between the Ottawa and Chippewa Nations and the United States, March 28, 1836, 7 Stat. 491.....	10
Treaty between the Chippewa Nation and the United States, Jan. 14, 1837, 7 Stat. 528.....	10
Treaty between the Chippewa Nation and the United States, Oct. 4, 1842, 7 Stat. 591.....	10
Treaty between the Ottawa and Chippewa Nations and the United States, July 31, 1855, 11 Stat. 621.....	10
20 U.S.C. § 7401 .....	12
43 Stat. 253 (codified as carried forward at 8 U.S.C. § 1401(b)) .....	15
48 Stat. 353 (1934) .....	15
Act of Feb. 14, 1873, ch. 138, § 1, 17 Stat. 437 .....	12
Act of March 3, 1819, ch. 851, § 2, 3 Stat. 516.....	12
Indian Education Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-318 .....	14
The Impact Aid Law of 1950, Act of Sept. 30, 1950, ch. 1124, 64 Stat. 1100 .....	14
The Johnson O'Malley Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 596, <i>codified as amended at 25 U.S.C. §§ 452-458e</i> .....	13-14
Tribally Controlled School Grants Act of 1988, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2501-2511 .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible To Receive Services From the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 67 Fed. Reg. 46,328 (July 12, 2002).....	1, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 151, 15th Cong., 1st Sess., Jan 22, 1818, <i>in</i> II American State Papers: Indian Affairs 151.....	11
Exec. Order No. 13,096 (Aug. 6, 1998).....	12
Special Subcommittee on Indian Education of the Senate Commission on Labor and Public Welfare, Indian Education: A National Tragedy – A National Challenge, S. Rep. No. 501, 91st Cong. Sess. XII (1969).....	15

## STATE CASES

<i>Children of the Chippewa, Ottawa and Potawatomy Tribes v. The Regents of the University of Michigan</i> , 305 N.W.2d 522 (Mich. Ct. App. 1981) .....	6, 9
---	------

## OTHER STATE MATERIALS

Executive Directive 2001-2, Policy Statement on State-Tribal Affairs (Gov. John Engler, May 22, 2001).....	18
Government-to-Government Accord between the State of Michigan and the Federally Recognized Indian Tribes in the State of Michigan (Gov. John Engler, Oct. 28, 2002).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## MISCELLANEOUS

<i>A University Between Two Centuries: The Proceedings of the 1937 Celebration of The University of Michigan</i> (Wilfred B. Shaw ed., 1937).....	8
American Indian Higher Education Consortium, <i>Tribal Colleges: An Introduction</i> (1999) .....	26-27
Catherine L. Horn & Stella M. Flores, <i>Percent Plans in College Admissions: A Comparative Analysis of Three States Experiences, The Civil Rights Project, Harvard University</i> (2003) .....	26
Chalsa M. Loo & Garry Rolison, <i>Alienation of Ethnic Minority Students at a Predominantly White University</i> , 57 <i>J. Higher Educ.</i> 58 (1986) .....	24
Cynthia Ford, “Integrating Indian Law Into a Traditional Civil Procedure Course,” 46 <i>Syracuse L. Rev.</i> 1243 (1996) .....	19, 20
David Getches, <i>Beyond Indian Law: The Rehnquist Court’s Pursuit of States’ Rights, Color-Blind Justice and Mainstream Values</i> , 86 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 267 (2001) .....	19
David H. DeJong, <i>Promises of the Past: A History of Indian Education in the United States</i> (1993) .....	13
Devon A. Mihesuah, <i>American Indians: Stereotypes &amp; Realities</i> (1996) .....	21
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Rennard Strickland et al., eds., 1982).....	12, 13
<i>First Person, First Peoples: Native American College Graduates Tell Their Life Stories</i> (Andrew Garrod & Colleen Larimore eds., 1997) .....	9, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Frank Pommersheim, “Our Federalism” In the Context of Federal Courts and Tribal Courts: An Open Letter to the Federal Courts’ Teaching and Scholarly Community, 71 U. Colo. L. Rev. 123 (2000) .....	20
Frederick E. Hoxie, <i>A Final Promise: The Campaign to Assimilate the Indians, 1880-1920</i> (1984) .....	13
Howard H. Peckham, <i>The Making of the University of Michigan 1817-1992</i> (Margaret L. Steneck & Nicholas H. Steneck eds., 1994) .....	4, 6, 7, 9
Judith Steeh, Plaque honors land gift from three Native American tribes, The Univ. Record Online, Nov. 18, 2002, at <a href="http://www.umich.edu/~urecord/0102/Nov18_02/16.shtml">http://www.umich.edu/~urecord/0102/Nov18_02/16.shtml</a> .....	8, 9
Martin J. Reinhardt, Master of Arts Thesis, Central Michigan University (1998) .....	14, 16
Mary Christina Wood, “Indian Land and the Promise of Native Sovereignty: The Trust Doctrine Revisited,” 1994 Utah L. Rev. 1471 .....	12
Vine Deloria, Jr., <i>Legislative Analysis of the Federal Role in Indian Education</i> (1974) .....	10
William Comstock, Letter to Secretary of the Interior, Honorable Harold L. Ickes (May 28, 1934).....	15
